

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No.1151 of 2018 with
MC(WP(C)) No.318 of 2019 with
WP(C) No.1007 of 2019 with
WP(C) No.323 of 2020 with
WP(C) No.420 of 2020 with
WP(C) No.550 of 2020 with
WP(C) No.599 of 2019 with
WP(C) No.612 of 2018 with
WP(C) No.638 of 2018 with
WP(C) No.699 of 2018 with
WP(C) No.820 of 2019 with
WP(C) No.953 of 2018 with
WP(C) No.980 of 2019**

(Through video conference)

RARCHANSINGH VALUIWO

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

17.12.2021

[1] When the matters are taken up today, it is reported that the State respondents have not filed their counter affidavits in some of the writ petitions. Therefore, Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Add.AG for the State respondents in all the writ petitions seeks time to file counter affidavits*-.

[2] Since the matters are pending from 2018, 2019 and 2020 onwards, Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG is directed to file his counter affidavit without fail on the next date and if no counter affidavit is filed on that day, this Court will hear the arguments of the other side and pass suitable orders. Since the matters are pending with interim order and adjourned several times and therefore, it is made clear that no further adjournment will be granted on the next date.

[3] Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Addl.AG is directed to serve the copy of the counter affidavit well in advance to the learned counsels for the writ petitioners who are appearing in this writ petitions and the writ petitioners are directed to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit, if it is necessary in the meantime.

[4] Therefore, post these matters on 27.01.2022 for orders finally.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till then.

[6] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties to their Whatsapp/e-mail.

JUDGE

John Kom