

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.585 of 2021

With

MC(WP(C))No.318 of 2019

With

WP(C)No.1007 of 2019

With

WP(C)No.1151 of 2018

With

WP(C)No.323 of 2020

With

WP(C)No.420 of 2020

With

WP(C)No.550 of 2020

With

WP(C)No.599 of 2019

With

WP(C)612 of 2018

With

WP(C)No.638 of 2018

With

WP(C)No.699 of 2018

With

WP(C)No.820 of 2019

With

WP(C)No.925 of 2019

With

WP(C)No.953 of 2018

With

WP(C)no.980 of 2019

Thiyam Jefferson Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

07.07.2022

[1] Heard Mr. N. Jotendra, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)No.585 of 2021, WP(C)No.1007 of 2019, WP(C)No.323 of 2020,

WP(C)No.420 of 2020, WP(C)No.612 of 2018, WP(C)No.820 of 2019 and WP(C)No.980 of 2019 and Mr. Bheiga, learned counsel junior to Lenin Hijam, learned AG for the Stat respondents.

[2] Since no counter affidavit has been filed in some of the matters which are pending from 2018 onwards, respondents are directed to file their counter affidavits on or before 01.08.2022 and serve the copy well in advance to the learned counsel for the petitioners so as to enable them to file rejoinder, if they wish.

[3] Therefore, post these matters on 05.08.2022 for orders. If no counter affidavit is not filed on that day, the respondents are directed to appear in person before this Court since the writ petitions are pending from 2018 onwards.

[4] Earlier interim order is extended till then.

JUDGE

John Kom